Case 1:12-cv-06014-KBF Document 30 Filed 10/22/12 Page 1 of 2 Case 1:12-cv-06014-KBF Document 28 Filed 10/19/12 Page 1 of 3

Dan M. Berkovitz General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus Deputy General Counsel

Robert B. Wasserman Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk

LY FILED
2 2012

Martin B. White Assistant General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz Assistant General Counsel

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION Three Lafayette Plaza 1155 21st Street N.W. Washington, DC 20581 (202) 418-5000 rschwartz@cftc.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:12-cv-06014-KBF

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global, Inc.,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE

TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law of the

Commodity Futures Trading Commission in Support of Its Unopposed Motion to Intervene, the

Case 1:12-cv-06014-KBF Document 30 Filed 10/22/12 Page 2 of 2 Case 1:12-cv-06014-KBF Document 28 Filed 10/19/12 Page 2 of 3

U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission hereby respectfully moves, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) and (b)(2), to intervene in the above-captioned matter. The original parties to this action have indicated that they do not oppose the relief requested herein.

Respectfully submitted,

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

By: <u>/s/ Robert A. Schwartz</u> Dan M. Berkovitz, General Counsel Jonathan L. Marcus, Deputy General Counsel Robert B. Wasserman, Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk Martin B. White, Assistant General Counsel Robert A. Schwartz, Assistant General Counsel

> U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Plaza 1155 21st Street N.W. Washington, DC 20581 (202) 418-5000 jmarcus@cftc.gov rwasserman@cftc.gov mwhite@cftc.gov rschwartz@cftc.gov

Dated: October 19, 2012

Application granter. The Clerk of Concert shall terminate Dhf. No. 28. SO ORDERED:

7 HON. KATHERINE B. FORREST

INITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE